

No. 21-248

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP E. BERGER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
Counsel of Record
MARK T. STANCIL
AARON E. NATHAN
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1442
mgottlieb@willkie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1
ARGUMENT.....3
 I. This Court Should Retain the
 Presumption of Adequacy Where an
 Existing Party Already Represents the
 Same Interest as a Proposed Intervenor. 3
 A. The Presumption of Adequacy
 Protects District Judges’ Ability to
 Manage District Court Proceedings in
 Accordance with Their Appropriate
 Judicial Role..... 3
 B. The Presumption Is Properly at its
 Height Where a Governmental Party
 Already Represents the Proposed
 Intervenor’s Interest..... 7
 II. Congress Is Better Situated than this
 Court to Address any Problems with the
 Presumption of Adequacy as it Applies to
 State Governmental Entities. 14
CONCLUSION 17
APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carcano v. McCrory</i> , 315 F.R.D. 176 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	12
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec'y of State's Off.</i> , 2016 WL 4973569 (D. Ariz. June 28, 2016)	12
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	9
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	5
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	13
<i>Middleton v. Andino</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D.S.C. 2020).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 6

<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	8
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 808 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1987)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	10
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	14
<i>Virginia Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	12
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	8, 9
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(F).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	1, 3

N.C. CONST. art. VI, § 7 8
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 114-2..... 8

Other Authorities

Bridget A. Fahey, *Consent Procedures
and American Federalism*,
128 HARV. L. REV. 1561 (2015)..... 16
6 Moore’s Federal Practice § 24.02
(3d ed. 2021) 16
